

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 210 OF 2008

SUNITA PATEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJENDRA PATEL

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report) (For Final Disposal)

Date: 06/11/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. J.P. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Shankar Divate, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.C. Gubrele, Adv. (Not Present)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

There is no representation on behalf of the
respondent today.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order. No order as to the costs.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)
Court Master

(Indu Satija)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C)NO. 210 OF 2008

Sunita Patel Petitioner

Versus

Rajendra Patel Respondent

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

There is no representation on behalf of the respondent today.

This petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife seeking transfer of a petition under Section 13(1a)(iii) for dissolution of marriage, being HMA No. 1276/2007 entitled "Rajendra Patel Vs. Sunita Patel" pending before the Court of Addl. Distt. & Session Judge, Rohini Court, Delhi.

Having regard to the facts of the present case, we think it is a fit case where the transfer petition needs to be allowed. Accordingly, we allow this petition and direct that HMA No. 1276/2007 entitled "Rajendra Patel Vs. Sunita Patel" pending before the Court of Addl. Distt. & Session Judge, Rohini Court, Delhi be transferred to the Court of Civil Judge, Bilaspur.

The transferor court is directed to transmit the record pertaining to HMA No. 1276/2007 to the transferee court soon on communication of copy of this order.

Transfer petition is allowed. No order as to the costs.

.....J.
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

.....J.
(ASOK KUMAR GANGULY)

NEW DELHI;
NOVEMBER 06, 2009